Regular Session
July 11, 2016

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, July 11, 2016.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois
Monday, Dennis Brown and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from July 5,
2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in Open Forum.

TAX SUSPENSION: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the suspended
taxes, as presented by Union County Treasurer Kelly Busch, for the following properties: 907
% North Sycamore Street, 404 New York Avenue, 604 South Maple Street, and 600 South
Vine Street. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report.

VETERAN’S MONTHLY REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to accept the
June 2016 Veteran’s Monthly Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLERK’S REPORT: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to accept the Clerk’s
Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

HANDWRITTEN CLAIM: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve handwritten
claim number 20160705 in the amount of $692.32 to TASC for Flex Spending. All voting aye,
motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to pay claims 127762-127754. All
voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND

ACCESS 293.56 AMERICAN CONCRETE 1,296.31
AKIN 80.93 CITY OF AFTON 22.84
ALLIANT 1,994.70 FRANKS SERVICE 859.85
BLR 429.00 GIZA CONTRACTING 325.80
BM SALES 384.00 HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS 146.79
CARD SERVICES 2,135.61 INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES 262.00
CARROLL CO. SHERIFF 58.75 IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 2,401.50
CRESTON FARM & HOME 455.05 IA TOOL & MANUFACTURING 412.38
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 297.14 PRECISION DOOR SERVICE 5,494.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING 1,040.04 SCC NETWORKS 15.51
CULLIGAN 12.00 SCHILDBERG 55,215.50
DEEMER 300.00 ZIEGLER 2,734.17
ELECTRICAL MATERIALS 119.02 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND TTL: 69,186.65
FAREWAY 304.77

FARMERS COOPERATIVE 126.14 4003 EMPOWERMENT

FARMERS ELECTRIC 3,030.97 IA COMM ASSURANCE 1,508.52
GRAPHIC DISPLAYS 80.00 MATURA 5,419.85
GREATAMERICA 129.34 RINGGOLD CO PUBLIC HEALTH 4,865.24
GREEN VALLEY PEST 57.00 TAYLOR CO AG EXT 6,079.07
HANSEN 72.00 TAYLOR CO PUBLIC HEALTH 521.98
HAWKS 98.10 TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL 2,800.00
HEARTLAND TIRE 35.41 4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL: 21,194.66
KINZIE 500.00

KRANTZ PLUMBING & HEATING 526.29 4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

LA CROSSE SEED 38.00 ALLIANT 2,117.02
LYNAM LAWN CARE 1,272.05 CRESTON PUBLISHING 35.80
M & M SALES 4.84 GREEN VALLEY PEST 36.00
MC/ISSB 266.36 MAINSTAY 2,270.00
MILLER 171.60 OFFICE MACHINES 13.56
OFFICE MACHINES 189.99 STANARD & ASSOCIATES 87.00

PCSB 41,557.50 TYLER INSURANCE 2,359.00



PETERSEN COURT REPORTRS
PITNEY BOWES

POKORNY BP

RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF
SIDDENS

SIRWA

SUPREME CLEANERS

T&S INDUSTRIES

TREASURER STATE OF 1A

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
TYLER INSURANCE
0002 GEN SUPPLEMNTL TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
AG SOURCE LABS

BUTLER

CITY OF CRESTON

MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL

0011 RURL SERVICES BASIC TTL:

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:55 AM.
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25.00

35.31

76.50

12.82

1,729.00
66,894.18

9,453.60
9,453.60

63.50
500.00
1,749.00
2,825.50
5,138.00

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

4004 LAW ENFRCEMNT CNTR TTL:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
AFFORDABLE HOUSING NETWORK
BEAM

CARE

COUNTRY HAVEN

CROSSROADS

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

RAY

4150 SOUTHRN HILLS REGION TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
ALLIANT

CAROLINA SOFTWARE
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INTERNAL MED CONSULTANTS
METRO WASTE
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4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:
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6,918.38

447.00
566.93
12,050.00
9,016.50
14,375.00
8,003.99
25.50
44,484.92

150.00
250.00
52,139.48
190.00
28,898.99
759.00
47.00
225.00
82,659.47

305,929.86

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



