The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, July 11, 2016. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois Monday, Dennis Brown and Ron Riley.

**AGENDA**: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES**: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from July 5, 2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM**: No one spoke in Open Forum.

**TAX SUSPENSION**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the suspended taxes, as presented by Union County Treasurer Kelly Busch, for the following properties: 907 ½ North Sycamore Street, 404 New York Avenue, 604 South Maple Street, and 600 South Vine Street. All voting aye, motion carried.

**ENGINEER**: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report.

**VETERAN'S MONTHLY REPORT**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to accept the June 2016 Veteran's Monthly Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

**CLERK'S REPORT**: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to accept the Clerk's Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

**HANDWRITTEN CLAIM**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve handwritten claim number 20160705 in the amount of \$692.32 to TASC for Flex Spending. All voting aye, motion carried.

**CLAIMS**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to pay claims 127762-127754. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND		0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND	
ACCESS	293.56	AMERICAN CONCRETE	1,296.31
AKIN	80.93	CITY OF AFTON	22.84
ALLIANT	1,994.70	FRANKS SERVICE	859.85
BLR	429.00	GIZA CONTRACTING	325.80
BM SALES	384.00	HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS	146.79
CARD SERVICES	2,135.61	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	262.00
CARROLL CO. SHERIFF	58.75	IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	2,401.50
CRESTON FARM & HOME	455.05	IA TOOL & MANUFACTURING	412.38
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	297.14	PRECISION DOOR SERVICE	5,494.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING	1,040.04	SCC NETWORKS	15.51
CULLIGAN	12.00	SCHILDBERG	55,215.50
DEEMER	300.00	ZIEGLER	2,734.17
ELECTRICAL MATERIALS	119.02	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND TTL:	69,186.65
FAREWAY	304.77		
FARMERS COOPERATIVE	126.14	4003 EMPOWERMENT	
FARMERS ELECTRIC	3,030.97	IA COMM ASSURANCE	1,508.52
GRAPHIC DISPLAYS	80.00	MATURA	5,419.85
GREATAMERICA	129.34	RINGGOLD CO PUBLIC HEALTH	4,865.24
GREEN VALLEY PEST	57.00	TAYLOR CO AG EXT	6,079.07
HANSEN	72.00	TAYLOR CO PUBLIC HEALTH	521.98
HAWKS	98.10	TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL	2,800.00
HEARTLAND TIRE	35.41	4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL:	21,194.66
KINZIE	500.00		
KRANTZ PLUMBING & HEATING	526.29	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
LA CROSSE SEED	38.00	ALLIANT	2,117.02
LYNAM LAWN CARE	1,272.05	CRESTON PUBLISHING	35.80
M & M SALES	4.84	GREEN VALLEY PEST	36.00
MC/ISSB	266.36	MAINSTAY	2,270.00
MILLER	171.60	OFFICE MACHINES	13.56
OFFICE MACHINES	189.99	STANARD & ASSOCIATES	87.00
PCSB 4	41,557.50	TYLER INSURANCE	2,359.00

PETERSEN COURT REPORTRS	76.00	4004 LAW ENFRCEMNT CNTR TTL:	6,918.38
PITNEY BOWES	319.52		
POKORNY BP	119.87	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF	8,440.00	AFFORDABLE HOUSING NETWORK	447.00
SIDDENS	25.00	BEAM	566.93
SIRWA	35.31	CARE	12,050.00
SUPREME CLEANERS	76.50	COUNTRY HAVEN	9,016.50
T&S INDUSTRIES	12.82	CROSSROADS	14,375.00
TREASURER STATE OF IA	1,729.00	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	8,003.99
0001 GENERAL BASIC FND TTL:	66,894.18	RAY	25.50
		4150 SOUTHRN HILLS REGION TTL:	44,484.92
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL			
TYLER INSURANCE	9,453.60	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
0002 GEN SUPPLEMNTL TTL:	9,453.60	ALLIANT	150.00
		CAROLINA SOFTWARE	250.00
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		HJC, LLC	52,139.48
AG SOURCE LABS	63.50	INTERNAL MED CONSULTANTS	190.00
BUTLER	500.00	METRO WASTE	28,898.99
CITY OF CRESTON	1,749.00	SIRWA	759.00
MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL	2,825.50	US POST OFFICE	47.00
0011 RURL SERVICES BASIC TTL:	5,138.00	WINDSTREAM	225.00
		4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:	82,659.47
		GRAND TTL:	305,929.86
AD IOUDANAENT TO 1	6 (1 1	e a e	

**ADJOURNMENT**: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:55 AM.

ATTEST:		BY:	
SANDY	HYSELL, AUDITOR	RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN	
		BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	